# OP \$1215.00 4654443

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390540

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United States Stove company		06/24/2016	Corporation: TENNESSEE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48**

		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4654443	AMERICAN CLASSICS HEARTH PADS	
Registration Number:	3354725	AMERICAN HARVEST	
Registration Number:	3794601	BIG E	
Registration Number:	3281262	BRECKWELL	
Registration Number:	3808118	CLASSIC CAST	
Registration Number:	3521132	COUNTRY HEARTH	
Registration Number:	3262104	DEFENDER	
Registration Number:	3805523	DURANGO	
Registration Number:	4029910	ECO-AIRE	
Registration Number:	4086995	ENERGY \$MART	
Registration Number:	3829879	EXCEPTIONAL HEAT, OUTSTANDING VALUE	
Registration Number:	3209146	FORESTER	
Registration Number:	2448323	FRONTIERSMAN	
Registration Number:	3794600	GOLDEN EAGLE	
Registration Number:	3791256	HEARTLAND MULTI-FUEL	
Registration Number:	2381886	HEARTWOOD	
Registration Number:	3400048	HEAT GRABBER	
Registration Number:	3077793	HIGHLANDER	
Registration Number:	4744121	HOMCOMFORT SMARTFIRE	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005829 FRAME: 0668

900370434

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4704352	HVT HEAT VORTEX TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	3938767	LEARN BEFORE YOU BURN	
Registration Number:	3703203	LIT'L SWEETIE	
Registration Number:	3940303	MAHOGANY	
Registration Number:	3209113	MIRACLE HEAT	
Registration Number:	3808116	MOJAVE	
Registration Number:	4276041	MONTICELLO	
Registration Number:	2960619	MOUNTAINEER	
Registration Number:	4767689	NEWMAC FURNACES & BOILERS	
Registration Number:	2735517	NORSEMAN	
Registration Number:	4155116	PONDEROSA	
Registration Number:	3289323	SENTRY	
Registration Number:	3555242	SHILOH	
Registration Number:	3926258	SOLSTICE	
Registration Number:	3808117	SONORA	
Registration Number:	3797183	TALON	
Registration Number:	2977901	THE RANCHER	
Registration Number:	4920991	USSC UNITED STATES STOVE COMPANY	
Registration Number:	3798396	VOGELZANG	
Registration Number:	3861710	WASHINGTON	
Registration Number:	3910437	YELLOWSTONE	
Registration Number:	3927161		
Serial Number:	86661187	DOVRE	
Serial Number:	86823025	GRAND OAK	
Serial Number:	86531218	NEWMAC	
Serial Number:	86689588	NORWOOD	
Serial Number:	86617170	SUNDANCE	
Serial Number:	86413201	WOOD CHIEF	
Serial Number:	86822448	WOOD CHIEF	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4237529622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 423-209-4103

Email: trademarks@bakerdonelson.com

**Correspondent Name:** Micheline Kelly Johnson

Address Line 1: 633 Chestnut Street, Suite 1900 Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37450

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Micheline Kelly Johnson	
SIGNATURE:	/micheline kelly johnson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2016	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=JPMorgan Chase Bank Security Agreement#page1.tif		
source=JPMorgan Chase Bank Security Agreement#page2.tif		
source=JPMorgan Chase Bank Security Agreement#page3.tif		
source=JPMorgan Chase Bank Security Agreement#page4.tif		

source=JPMorgan Chase Bank Security Agreement#page5.tif

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Please be advised that, pursuant to the PLEDGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) entered into as of June 24, 2016 by and between UNITED STATES STOVE COMPANY, a Tennessee corporation (the "Grantor"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a security interest in and lien upon the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Secured Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed said Agreement as of the date first above written.

**GRANTOR:** 

UNITED STATES STOVE COMPANY

Name: Kevin Casey

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Agent 9

Name: Stefanie A. Mansueto

Title: Vice President

C RWD 764594 v1 2013624-000028 06/24/2016

## **PATENTS**

Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Compact Window Heating Unit Utilizing Pelletized Fuel	7,686,011	March 30, 2010
Gravity Feed Natural Draft Pellet Stove	7,861,707	January 4, 2011
Low Emission Woodstove	8,869,788	October 28, 2014
Integrated Grate and Circular pizza Oven Burner	D749,904	February 23, 2016

### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
Wall Mounted Pellet Stove	March 7, 2013	13/788,949

### **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
Classics	December 9, 2014	4,654,443
AMERICAN HARVEST	December 18, 2007	3,354,725
BIG E	May 25, 2010	3,794,601
BRECKWELL	August 21, 2007	3,281,262
CLASSIC CAST	June 22, 2010	3,808,118
COUNTRY HEARTH	October 21, 2008	3,521,132
DEFENDER	July 7, 2007	3,262,104
DURANGO	June 22, 2010	3,805,523
ECO-AIRE	September 20, 2011	4,029,910

C RWD 764594 vl 2013624-000028 06/24/2016

Small	January 17, 2012	4,086,995
EXCEPTIONAL HEAT, OUTSTANDING VALUE	August 3, 2010	3,829,879
FORESTER	February 13, 2007	3,209,146
FRONTIERSMAN	May 1, 2010	2,448,323
GOLDEN EAGLE	May 25, 2010	3,794,600
HEARTLAND MULTI-FUEL	May 18, 2010	3,791,256
HEARTWOOD	August 29, 2000	2,381,886
HEAT GRABBER	March 18, 2008	3,400,048
HIGHLANDER	April 4, 2006	3,077,793
SMARTFIRE	May 26, 2015	4,744,121
(HVT) NEAT VOSTER TECHNOLOGY	March 17, 2015	4,704,352
LEARN BEFORE YOU BURN	March 29, 2011	3,938,767
LIT'L SWEETIE	October 27, 2009	3,703,203
MAHOGANY	April 5, 2011	3,940,303
MIRACLE HEAT	February 13, 2007	3,209,113
MOJAVE	June 22, 2010	3,808,116
MONTICELLO	January 15, 2013	4,276,041

C RWD 764594 v1 2013624-000028 06/24/2016

MOUNTAINEER	June 7, 2005	2,960,619
	July 7, 2015	4,767,689
NORSEMAN	July 8, 2003	2,735,517
PONDEROSA	June 5, 2012	4,155,116
SENTRY	September 11, 2007	3,289,323
SHILOH	December 30, 2008	3,555,242
SOLSTICE	March 1, 2011	3,926,258
SONORA	June 22, 2010	3,808,117
TALON	June 1, 2010	3,797,183
THE RANCHER	July 26, 2005	2,977,901
	March 22, 2016	4.920,991
VOGELZANG	June 8, 2010	3,798,396
WASHINGTON	October 12, 2010	3,861,710
YELLOWSTONE	January 25, 2011	3,910,437
	March 1, 2011	3,927,161

C RWD 764594 v1 2013624-000028 06/24/2016

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
DOVRE	June 12, 2015	86/661,187
GRAND OAK	November 17, 2015	86/823,025
	February 11, 2015	86/531,218
NORWOOD	July 10, 2015	86/689,588
SUNDANCE	May 1, 2015	86/617,170
WOOD CHIEF	October 2, 2014	86/413,201
woods:	November 17, 2015	86/822,448

C RWD 764594 v1 2013624-000028 06/24/2016

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005829 FRAME: 0675

**RECORDED: 07/06/2016**